January 22, 1973

To: Dr. Albert Benedict, Microbiology
Snyder 207

From: George H. Balazs, HIMB
Animel Wotritionist

Subject: Marine Turtle Nutrition Project

In reviewing my records on the Marine Turtle Mutrition Project
vhich Dr. Ernie Ross and myself are conducting, I noted that & infertile
turtleseges were transferred from HOE to your faeility at the end of
Angust and 8 more during the middle of September. It was my understanding
that you were going to examine these specimens for the presence of anti-
bodies.

I would very maich like to lmow if any significant findings were
made ond whether or not the eggs were of benefit to you in your research.
Any feedback information would be greatly sppreciated.

Sincerely,

Feorge H, Balazs
inimal Matritionist

ce: Jobhn E. Bardach

E. Roas



January 24, 1973

MEMORANDUMN

TO: George H. Balaxzse
HIMB, Coconut Ialand

FRONM: Albart A. Benadict
Chairman

BUBJECT: Marime Turtle Nutrition Projsct

In answer to your memo of Jamuary 22, yves we ware abls to
detact a 58 immunoglobulin in the yolk——an immunoglobulin with a
light heavy (H) chain. We were fortunate to have made this finding

as the eggs were severely dehydrated.

When wa write this up for publication, I shall give you

plaudits for supplying the eggs and I will send you a reprint
f the papar. In the maantima, thank you for your help.

o

Albert A. Benedict
AAR rmEm
ee! John E. Bardach
E. Eﬁ“;

—ma
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| SUPER SUPPLEMENT, INC.

"-_J 301 W. 11th 5t., Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone 474 4544—Area Code 814

Dr, Chase Wilson
President Juna 23, 1972

Mr. Ernast Ross

Poultry Scientist
University of Hawaii
Henke Hall = Room 104
1825 Edmondson Rood
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Sir:
Thank yeu for your letter of June 15, inquiring about our pellet improver.
Attached are various items which | believe will be of interast to you. If we

can answer any questions or be of further service, please feel free to contact
us.

Sincerely \nuri,
O:' R N Ered
C.R.UONES 4

Enc.



SUPER SUPPLEMENT, INC.

301 W. 1 1th 5¢., Konsas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone 474 4544=-Area Code 816

Dr, Chase Wilson
President April 28, 1972

ML &k L 1N EE. S E S FESS

1. One of the nation's largest faed manufacturers has now set up shipping schedules for 40
ton cars of Microlite to their multiple plant locations. Thair tests showed

a. Improved nutrition

b. Top quality pellats

c. Less power usad in pelleting

d. Other benefits as confirmed alse by others listed balow.

2. Another one of the nation's large multiple plant operations found

a. Less caking and bridging in bins

b. Reduced pelleting time

c. Greater "flowability" of finished feeds in mechanical feeding
systems.

They are now ordering corloads of Microlite,

3. A strong, oggressive regional manufacturer reported, "This is the bast product we have
ever used in pelleting feeds." They are now ordering truckloods of Microlite.

4. A local manufacturer stated "We are now having trouble getting rid of other praducts
that we already had on hand since we hove started adding Micralite to feed for our
farmers and ranchers. They like it!"

3. A quality manufacturer told us "Since we started adding Microlite to all of our swine
feeds we have gone a long way toward developing healthier, better-doing pigs. We
don't see the borderline mineral deficiencies that were previously prevalent. Tail-
biting has about completely stopped. MNeedless to say, our farmers are hoppy with the
results. "

6. One of the country's leading protein and mineral block manufacturers is now using
Microlite in all preduction. |t is a great aid in making good firm blecks but at the
same time prevents blocks from becoming teo hard. This makes for good animal eon-

sumption with good palatability. Weathar-cracking and checking is also reduced in
the blocks.



These and other success stories are proving Micralite to be o valuable ingredient in the feed
industry. Ir is now being used across the nation for improved feed manufacturing and better
nutrition.

If we can give you any help or further information, please do not hesitate to write us or call
us collect,

Sincerely yours,

SUPER SUPPLEMEMT, IMNC, -
B ot

CHASE WILSON

Prasident
sab



SUPER SUPPLEMENT, INC,

301 'W. 11th 5t., Kansas City, Missouri 44105
Telephone 474 4544— Area Code 816

Dr. Chase Wilson
President Juna 2, 1972
MICROLITE REPORT
LESS COS5TI

IMPROVED MNUTRITION 11 -~ is of paramount concern to everyone in the formula
feed business. Becouse of this you will be much interested in the attached letter from
Van-Pak Farms. This is one of Kansas' lorgest and mast successful hog operations.
They are doing a top [ob.

Minerals in Microlite are very highly available to the animal. They also appear to
enhance the availability of other minerals in the feed —- this is improved nutrition
from Micralite.

In addition to the high nutritive value of Microlite, it is a wonderful aid in pelleting
te do the following:

1. Reduce pelleting time.
. Reduce power requirements for pelleting.

2
3. Reduce wear on pellet dies.
4

Reduca caking and bridging of manufactured feed -~ all
feeds, but especially feeds containing urea.

5. Produces a good, hard, firm high quality pellet with no
other binder odded == just Microlite.

&. Less Mun&g I

Many feed manufacturers are now using Microlite in all of their feed formulas. This
is helping their former feeders to improved nutrition |

CHASE WILSON

Enc.



VAN-PAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.

A e e e e T e T R == e e ]

OUFORD J. WaMN LOEMNEMN, FADsoosT B0 BGx 38 HEMMY RAHKERIER, J8., Vicr FRLaoenT

PEORNE 348

PRAIRIE VIEW, KARMNSAS s75684

April 24, 1972

Super Supplement, Inc.
301 West 11th St,
Kansas City, Mo.

Dear Dr. Chase Wilson:

We have been uging Micro-Lite in our hog rations for
over three yeara, and have found the results to be very favor—
able,

Our farrowing operation farrows approx. 3000 pigs per
¥ear. We use a Micro-lite formila, which we find to be
vary beneficial. Micro-Lite is fed in all sow ratioms. We
find it helps in uniformity of pigs and also in the iron con-
tent required for their daeily needs. The pigs are fed Micro-
Lite at a 5% level in all of their feed. By using this feed-
ing program we eliminated all iron shots and find that it curba
tail bitting to a very minimum., Last year cur farrowing oper—
ation had & 10.2 pig average, which we consider very good.

We think Micro-Ilte has played an important part in our
hog operation. When the hog price goes down we really appre—
ciate what it 1s doing for us.

If at any time you desire more information, please feal
free to call on us.

Tery trily yours,
Van-Fak Farms

ll_l'h
ﬁwgd ] !fd-"“‘- -.i_"'r'!—"'l-_
Buford J, Van Loenen
Co=owmer

Van=Fak Farms, subsidary to Van-Pak Construction, Inc.

Telephone: 913 973-2212



MICROLITE

USE MICROLITE TO ........

1. Supply improved nutrition.

2. Reduce pelleting time -- up to 30%, depending on formula.
3. Reduce wear on pellet dies.

4. Reduce caking and setting up in all feeds -- especially valuable in urea feeds --
up to high levels of urea.

3. Improve texture and flowability of all feeds.

6. Eliminate use of a pellet binder for o top quality pellet.

7. Improve palatability of all feeds.

B. Increase iron and hemoglobin level of bloedstream in baby pigs.
?. Improve egg shell quality and texture.

10. Improve total mineral metabolism.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF MICROLITE

Si 21.41% K 2.22%
Mg 13.20 Ca 3.469
Al 3.26 Ti 2.06
Fe 5.72

RATE OF USEAGE

All feed (swine, poultry, dairy, etc.) 50¥ per ton.
Low urea feeds (up to 35% protein equivalent) 75% per ton.
High urea feeds (up to 65% protein equivalent) 100¥ per ton.

For more information and for ordering Micrelite, call or write

SUPER SUPPLEMENT, INC.

301 W, 11th 5t Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone 474 4544—Area Code 8146



ALBERS MILLING COMPANY

A Division of Carnation Company

— e e — N - - —_—

SUITE 20 « 300 WEST 47TH STREET
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112 Telephone: (816) Plata 33286

February 3, 1972

Mr. C. R. Jones

Super Supplement, Inc

301 West 11th Street

Konsas City, Missouri 64105

Dear "Chucl:":

Experience with Microlite as a
Mutrient Additive ond Pelleting Aid

Micro-Minerals, better known as Microlite, is o special layered clay silicate that is mined
from the ground and processed by the Micro-Lite, Inc. of Emporia, Kansas. |t fits into the
saome general class os sodium bentonite and verxite, but it appears to have some unique
properties which set it apart from the other above silicates.

My First close experience with the nutritive aspects of Micro-Lite was in testing it in swine
rations at the Skyview Research Farm, Trenton, Missouri. The exploratory results showed that
it was highly palatoble to young baby pigs, and appeared to hold the hemoglobin and packed
cell volume on a more constant level in baby pigs at the 4th or 5th day when used along with
the iron injection at one day of age, cmpurad when the Micro-Lite was not added to the sows
ration just prior to farrowing. Baby pigs relish the product very much, We followed the feed-
ing of the Micro-Lite (Micro-Minerals) for the first four weeks of the baby pig's life and it
appeared to hold up the hemoglobin level better than the controls under the experimental con-
ditions. Additional work needs to be done to confirm these results, The effect appears to be
due to the highly available Iron (Fe) in the loyered silicate. However, the highly available
Magnesium (mg) and Potassium (K) may have some associative effects, Other product users
have reported favorable effects on swine responses in gains, less tailbiting, ond health.

In @ commercial exploratory test in the Eastern part of U, 5., Micro=-Lite waos odded to a
mineral mixture or beef supplement as a preventative of grass tetany for beef cattle or dairy
cattle that had previously experienced "gross" tetany, o disease associated with a lack of
Mognesium. It was fed to the cattle in February prior to going on pasture. There were no
control animals to compare with; only the previous record the year before was available to
use as a yordstick, The five groups of animals tested on an observation basis did not come



Mr. C. R. Jones -2= February 3, 1572

down with "grass" tatany. These results are only indicative of the highly available Magnesium
in Micro-Lite, and possibly of the Potassium. This needs further follow-up on how it should

be programmed o get the best job done in the above areas, Again, this points out that products
mined from good ole' eorth previously considered inert or nutritionally inactive do show some
significant nutritional benefits,

In addition to the possible nutritional effects observed in the above notations, the Albers
Milling Company tested the pellating aid, anti-caking and non-bridging effects of Micro-
Lite in their own ureo supplements or feeds. It has been observed that it makes q firm and
hard pellet, prevents caking (urea bags stacked fen high for 30 days showed that the bottom
bag crumbles easily), and reduced the bridging effect in bins. In addition, the pellet pro-
duction time was reduced by 10% to 20% with no apparent increased wear on pellet dies,
The uraa pellet produced was also a nicer locking product. It should be painted out that
the right levels of Micro-Lite, pelleting controls and the ingredients baing pelleted will
definitely affect the quality of tha pellet. These results are confirmed by certain other feed
mills that have evaluated this product in pelleting tests.

Micro-Lite has demonstrated excellent moisture-halding properties which may justify its
position as an additive to prevent caking in mineral mixtures as well as urea-type feeds.

Other suggestions on the use of Micro-Lite as a beneficial additive may be in the area of
tail-biting (Few reports indicate such a factor) and dirt eating in ruminants.

More research is needed in the area of how it con best be pregrammed into various feed formulas
for swine, beef, dairy, horses ond poultry. Some real basic and practical research already
completed has strongly indicated its potential nutrient additive value, Micre-Lite may be so
unique because of its specific cotion (lron, Magnesivm and Fotassium) exchange ability within
the digestive system of the animal, thus making it more highly available for use to the animal,
compared with other trace mineral sources. Exploratory basic research in this area indicates
the great possibility of Micro-Lite of performing this way which will set it apart fram the other
well known clay silicates on the market. Right now the potential locks good.

| believe that every feed manufacturer who is interested in improving the performance of
livestock rations should study and test Micro-Lite intensely as to how it best works, In the
meantime, the Micro-Lite Corporation should infensify its efforts to establish the best program
for using Micro-Lite through applied research. | believe then the feed manufacturer and tha
Micro-Lite producer can ba mutually benefited. The above product shows greaf promise in
improving some of the weak points in building the best performing ration.

Sincerel ?
F 2 T =

}Z*;-ﬂ.’_- & rif'::"“;.«'? e
./ James E. Briggs, Ph.D
Lob Mix Department
Eustern Specialty Division
Camation-Albers Milling Company
seb
We have been using this product successfully for 18 months.
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9 April 1972
Aleipata, W3

Grorge Balazae

HIMEB

PO Box 1067

Kaneohe, Hawaii o7k

Dear George,

I was glaa to hear that the 20 young Hawkebill turtles which
Wi shipped from here arrived pafely in Hawaii.

Qur project here is prisarily concerned with restocking the
Hawkabill population by attempting to eliminate the high fatality
rate young turtles are presumed to experience during their first
few cays of life. We carefully remove the nemta which we find
from the nesting beaches, transpiant them to our hatchary, and
vhen raise the hatchlings ifor a month after @muergence. Thay

are then relexsed bayond the reefl in asep water wonere they will
hopafull be safe from the reef fish.

The specimens that you have are unique in that they were from

& clutch that hatched out naturally on the nesting beach and
waslilscovered just prior to emergence., Tuis occured om 14
February 157< on Nuulua Is., Western Samoa. Of 213 eggs, thera
were exactly 200 hatchlings, ¢ deformed embryoa, and 11 infertile
eéggo. The incubation period is not known for thias particular
glutch, but one that had baswxgmi¥escteg hatched on the pame day
back at the station had an ingubation pericd of 64 days. The
measurements we took for tha turtles of the clutech you have
represented are as followa;

Carapace length: Range §0-LZ.5 nm Avar. 40.8B mm

" width; " 2H.5=33.0 " 29.9. °
Plastron length: " E0.5=335.5 " 323
Head width; LR " 14

These measurewents were recorded by my co-worker, Wayne Witzel.
Weighta werea not taken due to the lack of & soule.

The turtliea you huve were fed chopped fish and razor clum (Penna)
until shiprment, which is the standard feeu at the moment. Ob-
viously this is & ruther expensive Way to achieve our ends, wnd
we are presentily expermenting with a biscuit made of wsashed ripe
bananas and fish weal that nus peen dried in the sun. We have
usfd thia as a feed for sowe older turtles wnich we have kept for
& year, but have yet %o fry it on the young turtles. As bananas
are plentiful here, ana fish weal is iuported aa plg feed, wa fina
this to be a cheap source of turtle feed. Unfortunately, it tends
to foul the water in the tanks quickly, and as we can't afford to
have coustantly circulating sea water, this presents & severs
hindicap. We alao plan to experment with fish meal suspended in
gelatin, which would probubly not foul the water aa guieckly,

vut also would be too expensive for us here.

I feel certain ithat we will eventually work out & diet which
consists primarily of the bunana-fish meal biscuit, which,

with the right proportions of each ingredient, will not quickly
disintegrate in the water.

For a while disease was a problem with a group of turtles which



we had kept for severul months,. Due to pump problems, theédr water
Wik Dot changed a8 ol ten ua pegegdsary, wnd thils may have biréen

one of the gaused of the disasse, However, no doufgt the diet

witth wlgo pertislly reaponsible. The disease took the fora of
uloers on the hesd, neck and flipper regions. It was esithar

g fungus or & buoleris, possibly the Latter as the ulcers
appoared to improve with the wpplication daily of tne penicillan
oream Heosporin,

It was tnis disease which cuused us to abundon of hopes of
egtablishing & turtle ranch, where we nad hoped to raise turtlea
for axport to Jappan 43 a tourist item. 'We could envisilon

this disease as u recurring problem which, due to our iseclation
from inatitutions which could convddvally help us combat it,
would continually deplete the numbers of turtles, tuus making
the project both cruel to the turtles and uneconomicallfecsable
to the guvernmént or private investor. Also,; this project will
soon be turned over tollocal persoanel, who would have a wmuch more
difficult time combating this problem.

This problem could possibly be eliminuted if theturtles were kept

in pens in the laggon, but that is an entirely different proposition.
For Samoa, in particular, it +ould probably not wors out well as
Samoan tradition decrees thot anything which is in e aféa ia
community property, so theft would be a considerably problem.

All the héatchlings that we redeass sre marked oy removing one of
tue marginal pleMtss. BEach year we plen to remove & different
purginal plate; last year it was the 8th plate on the imfx right
hand saidej this year it is the 8th plate on the left szide. I
you ever hear of anyone recovering a turtles som marked we would
greatly appreciate it if you could inform us sbout it.

We huvar to negr Lrom jﬁuuﬁ‘ﬁn B0 n;W

Ei nocarsly yours, ’“f

M

Aban C. Moo
Fiaheriea Diwviacn

Agricultura Tept,
Apia, Western Suamoa
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Animals Mezan Mean Mean Veekly inerease
Date Group in group welght, g length, mm  width, mm weight length width
6/19 1 no change 123.9 92.8 T7.9 1k.9 .8 4.0
2 no change 99.7 Bl.l 72.1 9.3 3.0 2.7
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e ==, |
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— Ianulll.....ﬁ
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2 no change 158 103 5.0 8l 1z T 2
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Animals Mean Mean Mean Weekly increase

Date G in group weight, g length, mm width, mm weight length  width
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Decembar 6, 1972

Hr. Eugena Eridler

Bureau of Sports Fisheries
& Wildlife

Failua, Hawail 96734

Dear Gene:

Enclosed are copies of a letter from Senator Fong and a copy of a latter

from J. P. Linduska responding to Fong's request for information. Apparently,
the answer ia still "Ho!",

They apparently overlook or misinterpret two factors: (1) We need the
Hawkabills to make a comparative study. We have no way of knowing whether the
requirements of the Hawksbill are the same as that of the greens. If they ara,
then we can use greens in further studies, but we have to rum the initisl studies
te find out., And, (2) we have no intention of sacrificing these animals. We
anticipate releasing at least B80-20% when our study i{s completed.

Thanks for your continued support.

Aloha,

Ernest Rosa
Poultry Scientist

ER:aam

P.8, === I think your testimony before the committes last Friday helped enlighten
the committes members on the question of sea turtles, and I am sure will
result in a positive recommendation for tha protection of the turtles
both in the 3 mile limit at French Frigate as well as among the major
islands.



JOHH L. HECLELLAR, AHE,, CHAINEAN

S Wil Billia B eate

JOEEPH H, MOWTOVA, BN, HEX,  EDWARD W. BROOHE. MASD COMMITTEE OM AFFROPRLATIONS

THD ETEWERE, ALRSKA WasHINGTON, DUC,. 20510

Whi. . WOOBRSRF, CoUHSEL, November 28, 1972

Dr. Ernest Ross

College of Tropical Agriculture
University of Hawaii

Henke Hall, Room 106

1825 Edmondson Road
Henolulu, Hawail 96822

Dear Doctor Bose:

As a result of your October 2 letter, I wrote to the
Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife to endorse the appli-
cation to import hawksbill hatchlings for scientific study, 1
asked for a detailed explanation of the Bureau's rejection of
the application and requested reconsideration of the matter.

1 have now received the response of the Bureau, a
copy of which is enclosed for your information, I regret the

reply is not favorable.

If you have any further information or comment, I
would be pleased to hear from you.

With aloha -

Sincerely yours,

HLF:Ink
Enclogure



UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI

Maring Programs

Hovember B, 1972

Mr. Kaeith Shriner, Chief

Endangered Species and International
Activities

Department of the Interiocr

1717 H. Btraet W W.

VWashington, D.C, 20240

Dear Mr, Shriner:

Despite the fact that I was in Washington for the Sea Grant
Director's meetings October 24-25, 1 had to leave town before I
was able to contact your office on a matter of considerabla in-
terest to your group and to those of us that are at the same time
interested in the recovery of Hawkbill turtles and their utiliza-
tion to satisfy food demands in some areas of the Pacific,

I understand that your office to date has taken a rather dim
view of our plans to help in the process of the reestablishment
of Hawkbills in Western Samoa, Our immediate goal is to provide
nutritional and feed formulation advice that would ensble an on-
going hatehery operatiom to provide a good ration in a form that
could be mechanically fed.

My understanding of the Western Samoa project is as follows:
1. In response to fairly critical demands for additional supplies
of protein the fisheries office has undertaken, among other pro-
grams, a direct hatchery operation for the Hawksbill turtle,
2. The situation 1g such that the Hawksbill and the Ereen sea tur-
tle have been extremely reduced in aumber in Western Samoan waters
as a result of human setivity--nesrly complete population encroach-
ment on shoreline nesting sites and capture for food and shell.
3. No green sea turtle nesting sites are known to the Fisheriles of-
ficer in the principal islands of Western Samoa and only a few
nesting sites are known for the Hawkshill,
4. The Fisheries officer has initiated a hatchery operation using
a portion of the total Hawksbill clutches, The egps are recovered
in intact elurches surrounded by the sand in which they were laid,

A special crate has been developed for thi: purpose resembling, if
you will, a large cookie-cutter with a bottom panel that can be

#lid in from the side. A typical cycle in gathering eggs begins
with an observation of a laying female. When the laying is over
and the female has departed, the top of the clutch is found by

Spaliing Hell - Ream 255+ 2540 Mnile Way- Honetals, Hawadl 06822 /Cabln Addvess: TRTHIW
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Letter to Mr. Keith Shriner
Movember B, 1972

Page 2

digging. When the location of the cluteh has been determined, the
"cookie-cutter" frame is pushed down into the sand so that a good
quantity of the criginal =sand is taken with the eggs. The original
covering of sand is then placed back in the frame, With the frame
. in place, the sand around the outside is removed to allow a botbom
panel to be inserted well beneath the clutch of eggs. The intact
elutch and su rounding sand is thenm transferred to a fenced and
protected hatchery site and "re-laid" at the same height agove and
distance from the sea,
5. Hatching percentages have been very good (ranging from 80 to 95%
I believe).
6., Survival to ome month of age under their feeding regime has
also been pood,
7. At one month of age the hatehlings are released. These total
some 13,000 so far.
8. As the operation is new and turtles take some time to develop,
there have been no dramatic demonstrations of sucecess. However,
several exciting observations of large '"flocks" of young Hawksbills
have been made. We can only surmise that this represents normal
activity under more normal population densities since this is a
phenomenon that the "old-timers" don't remember and definitely more
Young ones are being notleed.
9. The situation at the hatchery is such that with their very plain
diet of fishmeal and ripe bananas we suspect that there is consider-
able room for improvement and we would like te help, Also in con-
Junction with developing & more complete rstion we would propose
to formulate that ration in pellets or "erumbles" that could be
mechanically fed. Within the group working on aquacultural nutri-
tion at the University of Hawaii, we think we have the concern and
talent to succeed at our proposed plan.

To proceed we need you approval for an importation of a small
number of Hawksbill turtles to make the Western Samoan program a

greater success and to get this species off the Endangered Species
List,

Therefore, 1 am asking that you run these plans through your
mind again, I will phone you in a short while to get your persomal

feelings in the matter. If you would ecare to phone us, our number
ia:

(B0D8) 9447331 or (808) 9410060

slnceraly,

John L, kall
Coordinator, Advisory Services

cc: Dr. Ernest Ross, Department of Animal Seiences; Dr. Phillip Helfrich,
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology; Mr, Bill Travis, Fisheries officer,
Wesdtern Samos; Mr, Gene Eridler, Wildlife Administrator, U.S. Dept. of
the Tnterior. -



ADDEESS QHLY Tl DIRECTOR,
BLIREAL OF SPOST FISHEEIES
AMD WILDLEFE

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
BUREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
WASHINGTOM, INC - 20240

Honorable Hiram L. Fong
United States Senate

¥oy
Washington, D. C. 20510 T
Dear Benator Fong:

This respouds to your letter emdorsing Dr. Ernest Ross' request to
import 300 to 400 hawksbill turtles for sciemtific study. Dr. Ross
aarlier submitted sm application to our Bureau which we declined.

The hawksbill turtle is one of several sea turtles comsidered to be
"threatened with worldwide extinction.” It is named on the

U. 5. Department of the Imterior's List of Endangered Foraign Fish
and Wildlife as required by the Endangered Specles Comservation Act
of 1969 (16 U.8.C. 66Bam; 83 Stat. 275). This act smuthorizes the
Sacretary of the Interior to issuwe permits to import such animals
for selentific, educatiomal, propagational, or zoological purposes.

Endangered spacies must be provided every assistance in thedr struggle
for survival. Therefors, applications to import theses creatures ara
subjectad to a thorough review, especially if importation would

result in death or loss of reproductive potemtisl. In such casas

tha following minimal criteria must be met:

1, The applicant or his ecollaborators must ba well qualified.

2. His demonstrarted area of competemce must be such that he would
be expected successfully to carry owt his proposal.

3. Adequate facilities must be available.

4. He must show that no non-endsngared form could ba substituted
for the requested endangerad speclas.

5. Tha results of his proposal would be expected to enhance the
likelihood of the survival of that species.

Dr. Ross' application was reviewed carefully by personnel of this
Buresu and by noo-governomental sclentists actively working in

cal research. This review raised no significant questions
concerning Ir. Ross' professional competence, facilities, or technical
expertise. However, serious doubts were raised regarding the sacrifice
of several hundred endangered animmls, especially since the ressarch
eould be conducted using non—-endengered forms.

Ur. Ross wes so notified by letter dated Saptembar 7, 1972.



We asppreciate your interest in this matter and hope the abowve
information will clarify our position. If we cam be of further
asgistance to you, plesse feel free to call upon us.

Sincerely yours,

(egd) T P. T

mﬁh Director




February 14, 1973

Honorable Hiram L. Fong
United Etates Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Fong:

Thank you for your letter of recent date with the news of the Buresu of
Sporte Fisheries' agreement allowing us to import several hundred hawksbill
turtles for scientifiec purposes. This is good news, indeed.

Although we have not yet received the official permit, we are making
plans for future studies,

Thanks again for your help in obtaining the permit.

Sinceraly,

Ernest HRosa
Poultry Scientist

FR:pam



Vinifed Hiafes Denale

I\ CHLEE BOSEE, DFL.

EDWARD W, BROheE, MRS COMMITTEE OM APPROPRLATHING
BARAH §, HATTIELD, RSN,

TED STEVEMS. ALASKR WasHNGTON, DUC,. 20510

February 1, 1973

Ir. Ernest Rose
College of Tropiesl Agriculiure
University of Hawsii
Henke Hall, Room 106
1825 Edmondson Road
Honolulu, Hawall  ofB2P
Dear DOr, Hosa:s

I assume that by now you have received word from
tha Pureau of Sporte Fleherdleg and Wildlife on an agree-
ment reachaed with the Unlversity of Hawall on the importa=-
tion of hawksbill turtles for sclentifiec purposes. As
rou ms,;,r}ra;:u_'l_'l_, I wrote to the Burean in your behalf last
Hovember on this subject. Although the reply was oot
fevorable at that time, I am pleased that a successful
agreement has now been reached which I trust will taks
care of the needs of your assoclates and yourself., A
copy of the Burean's latest letter 1ls enclosed.

If I can be of further assistance, pleases let me know.

With aloha =

fincerely yours,

iy 5
Wﬁﬂm/‘}*?ﬁ‘—?)_‘

HLF:1nec Hiram L. Fong



ADDRESS OMLY THE
BUREAL OF ERPORETY

#

AME WiILOLIFE
United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
BUREAL OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

In Reply Refer To:

mﬁE '_' .I' W -
FSF 0618 e et ien

Dear Semator Fong:

This has further reference to our November 22 letter to you concerni
Dr. Ernest Ross' t to fmport 300-400 hawksbill turtles for i

scientific study. copy of our earlie
s gy SO : r correspondence 1s enclosed

We have recently been in touch with Dr. Ross and his colleagues
concerning their need for these turtles. As a result, ﬂuh::l reached
an agreement that the animals may be obtained from captive sources,
imported for nonlethal purposes and released into the wild upon
termination of Dr. Ross' experiments. In view of this, we now have
issued Dr. Ross the necessary permits to {mport these turtles.

We hope this information will be useful to you. If we can be of
assistance, please feel free to call upon us.

Sincerely yours,

(Zgd] ¥. ¥, Bokmiad

DEPU'I'K Mrector

Honorable Hiram L. Fong
United States Senate
Mashington, D.C. 20510

Enclosure

LHER|




United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE pﬂ‘ .:.H:""'J- |1V
BUREALU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
WASHINGTON, D.O. 20240

r. Frnest Roza

Department of Animal Sciences
College of Tropical Agriculture
University of Hawaii

Henke Hall, Room 106

1525 Iidmondson Eoad

Honolulu, Hawail 96822

Dear I, Roas:

We have received your May 256 letter to the Drector of the Burean of
Sport Figheries and Wildlife in which you requested a reconsideration
of your application to import a number of hatehling hawksbills for
rasearch purposes. We also have at hand Mr, Bill Travia's letier to
Mr, Clinton Lostetter of our Portland Hegional Office which indicates
the specimens you wish to import would be produced in captivity.

Before reviewing your application further, we would appreciate your
comments on the following specific itema:

1., W11 the hatchlings be from eggs produced in captivity or are
they from eggs removed from the wild and subsequently hatched ino
captivity? In addition, would the turtles be released to the wild
if they were not consigned to you?

2. From the material you have submitted to date, it is not clear
whother or not the turtles will be sacrificed at the termination
of your experiments. Please let us know specifically what
disposition will be made of them when you have finished your
experimenta.

3. You will recall our earlier correspondence recommended that you
first use a pon-endangered form-perhaps the green sea turtle-as
an experimental animal, We would appreciate recelving your cosments
as to why 1t 15 essential to utilize the hawksbill.

We will give your request further conslderation upon receipt of this
information,

International 1‘?it:|'.ﬁs



UNIVERSITY OF HAWATI

Uodlege ol Tropleal Agvisullam
Tepartineal of Luimnl Szinnae

Docember 19, 1972

Mr. Esrl K. Rayalingor

0ffice of Endangered Specles and
International Activities

Fish and Wildlife Service

Bureau of SHSport Fisheriles and Wildlife

U.5. Depactment of the Interior
Washinpglon, D.C. 20250

Dear Mr. Bavainger:

Thank wvou fer your letter of recent date. | appreciate the opportunity
to clarify somc of the points in my application.

(1} ‘The hatchlings will come from Travis' Hatchery in Wastern Samoa.
To my knowledge, there are no eggs produced in captivity anywhere in the
world, The Samoan operation consists of transplanting intact nests [rom
the wild and results in very high hatchability. The Western &smoa operat Lan
also Involves leeding the hatchlings for the first month or sc after which
they are released to the wild. Mr. Travis has asked for asafatance on the
feeding phase and has offered facilities in Western Samoa for this PUT pofE
However, the research would be much more meaningful if it could be carried
out in our laboratories here where the necassary forpulations and chemical
analyses can be made. After our proliminary studies here, we hope to be
able to use Mr. Travis' facilities to carry out field studies on promiging
Formulations,

(2): Our agreement, worked out with Mr. Eridler of the Honolulu office
of BEFW and the Portland office, was to release the animals at the terming-
tion of the study after consultation with members of the local BISW office.
Whila this procedure was first outlined in our proposed study with greon
dea turtles, we intended to follow the same procedure in our subsequent
Atudies with the hawksbill turtles, consulting as well with Mr. Travis of
Western Samoa concerning the most sultable sres for release of the turtles,

(3) Since there hes beoen virtually no research done on the nutritional
requirements of sea turtles, thers is no way of knowing how much the requiro-
ments of the different genera may vary. We know that amonpg domestic animals
nutritional differences have been noted between strains of the same breed.
Inasmuch a5 the request for assistance waes for feeding the hawkabill turtle,
it seemed desirable to make a comparative study using both the green and
the hawksbill, Owr present studies with the greens are providing us with
much information on the nutritional requirements of the greem spa turtle

Heahe [1ill- Hoom 108 - | H25 Filmmmlam Nowd - Hoockile, Hawall B892 - Cubile Addns: Kl Eaw
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but we don't know how wuch of it will apply to the hawksbill, Since tho
hawlkabill is the endangercd species, we feel 1t is important to work wlth
it in anyway that would increase its chances for survival. By learning
how bost to faod the hawksbill, we can help those conservationists working

to inerease thelr numbers,

[f there 1s any [urther information that | can provide, please [eel
frea to call on mo, Be assured that 1 glhiare your concern lor our endangered
specias, My interest io sea turtlog was stimilated a number of years ago
whon on sabbatical leave at the Unlversity ol Florida. We rescucd some
baby loggerhesd turtles stranded on Lhe beach in aome seawaed and nursoed
thom Back to health, A wvisit later to a turtle hatchery whero hatchlings
wore Fed and later released showed the need for putritional Information.

Thanks again for your reconsideration.
fipcercly yours,
g 7
~ .

t Ross

TH :hem



January &, 1973

Mr. Gena Eridler

Wildlife Administrator

Bureau of Sport Fisheries
& Wildlife

337 Ulunui St.

Kailua, Hawaii 096734

Dear Gene:

Enclosed for your information is the letter I received from Mr, Baysingar
and my reply. I havea't had any reply as yet but will keep you informed,

Aloha and best wishes for the Mew Year.

3incerely,

Ernest Ross
Poultry Bcientist

ER:eam

Encle.



December 19, 1972

Mr. Esrl B. Baysinger

Office of Endangered Specles and
International Activities

Fish and Wildlife Service

Eureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlifa

U.B. Department of the Interior

Washington, D.C, 20240

Desr Mr. Baysinger:

Thank you for your letter of recent dete. I sppreciate the opportumity
te clarify some of the points in my application.

(1) The hetchlinge will come from Travie' Hetchery in Western Semos.
To my knowledge, there are no eggs produced in captivity enywhere in the
world. The Samosn operaticon consists of trensplenting intact nests from
the wild end results in very high hatchability, The Western Ssmoa operation
2lgo involves feeding the hstchlings for the first month or so sfter which
they are released to the wild., Mr. Travis has asked for ssefstance on the
feeding phase and has offered foeilities In Western Semos for this purposa.
However, the resesrch would ba much wore mesningful {f it could be carried
out in our lsboratories here where the necessary formulatioms and chemical
analyses can be made. After our preliminary studies here, we hope to be

gble to use Mr. Travis' facilities to carry out fleld studies om prowising
forrmulations.

(2) Our sgreement, worked out with Mr. Fridler of the Honolulu office
of BSFW and the Portlend office, was to release the snimals st the termina-
tion of the study sfter consultation with wembers of the local BFSW office.
While this procedure wae first outlined in owr proposed study with green
sea turtles, we intended to follow the same procedure in our subsequent
studies with the hawksbill turtles, comsulting as well with Mr. Travis of
‘"éstern Samoa concerning the most sultable ares for release of the turtles,

{3) GSince there has been virtually no resesrch dome on the nutritional
requirements of sea turtles, there i{s no way of knowing how much the requira-
ments of the different geners may vary. We know that among domestic animals
nutritionsl differences have been noted between stralns of the seme breed.
Inssmuch 85 the request for assistsnce was for feeding the bawksbill turtle,
it seamed desirable to make a comparstive atudy using both the green and
the hawksbill, Qur present studies with the greens are providing us with
miich information on the nutritionsl requirements of the green sez turtle



Mr, Earl B. Baysinger Page 2 December 19, 1972

but we don't kmow how much of 1t will apply to the hawksblll., Since the
hawksbill is the endengered species, we feel it is important to work with
it in anyway that would incresse its chances for survival. By leasrning
how best to feed the hewitebill, we can help those comservetionists working
to ipncreasa thair numbers,

If there is any further information that I csn provide, please feel
free to call on me., Be sssured that I share your concern for our endamgered
species. My Interest in ses turtles was stimulated a number of yesrs ago
when on sabbaticszl leave at the University of Florida. We rescusd some
baby loggerhead turtles stranded on the besch in some seswesd and nursed
them back to health. A wisit later to & turtle hatchery where hatchlings
were fed and lster released showed the need for nutritional informationm.

Thanke again for your reconsiderstion.

Einceraly yours,

Ernest Ross

ER them



ADCRESE QOHLY THE DORECTOR.
BURELD OF SPORT Fia-ERaEs
ARD WILDLIFE

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE I&M“{?Iqu
BUREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AMD WILDLIFE /
WASHINGTON, DO, 20240

Dr. Ernest Ross

Depariment of Animal Sciences
College of Tropical Apriculture
University of Hawaii

Henke Hall, Room 106

1825 Edmondson Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Tk, Ross:

Ke have received your May 256 letter to the Director of the Bureau of
sport Fisheries and Wildlife in which you requested a reconsideration
of your application to import a mmber of hatchling hawksbills for
research purposes. We also have at hand Mr, Bill Travis?s letter to
Mr. Clinton Lostetter of our Partland Regional OFfice which indicates
the specimens you wish to import would be produced in captivity.

Before reviewing your application further, we would appreciate your
comments on the following specific items:

1. Will the hatchlings be from eggs produced in captivity or are
they from eggs removed from the wild and subsequently hatched in
captivity? In addition, would the turtles be released to the wild
if they were not consigned to you?

2. From the material you have sulmitted to date, it iz not clear
whether or not the turtles will be sacrificed at the termination
of your experiments. Please let us know specifically what
disposition will be made of them when you have finished your
experiments.

« You will recall our earlier correspondence recommended that you
firat wse a non-endangered form-perhaps the green sea turtle-as
an experimental animal. We would appreciate receiving your comments
as to wvhy it 1s essential to utilize the hawksbill.

He will give your request further consideration upon receipt of this
information.

0ffice of Fndang®®d Species and
International Activities



Detober 2, 1972

The Honorable Hiram L. Fong
U.8. Senate
Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Benabtor Fong:

In cooperation with the Hawaill Institute of Marine Biology, the Buresu of
Sports Fisheries and Wildlife, and the Sea Grant program, we have initiated a
project to study the nutrition of the green sea turtle. The results of this project
will have immediate application for conservationists who are feeding hatchlings
for release, and long-range implications for the squacultural potential of sea
turtles. This research with the green sea turtla is presently in progress.

After the mitrition project was proposed, we received requests for nutritional
help with Hawksbill turctles from both Western Samoa and Micronesia, We then
dacidad to expand tha project to incelude the hawksbill and other marine turtles.
However, since the Hawksbill turtle is on the andangered list, it was necassary
to make an application to the Director, Bureau of Sporte Fisheries & Wildlife,
Washington, D.C., in accordance with Title 50, Wildlife and Fisheriea, Part 17,
atc. This application was subsequently denied. A copy of the Bureau's letter
of denial and my reply are enclosed for your informatiom,

Your aseistance in getting a reversal of the Bureau's ruling would be greatly

appreciated.
Sincerely yours,
Ernast Ross
Foultry Scientist
ER:eam

Encl.



ADDAESS GMLY THE DERECTOR.
BURIAL OF SPORT FISHESEES

UNITED STATES s
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
BUREALU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE
WasHineTon, D.C, 20240

Dr. Ernest Boss, Poultry Scientist SEp 7 W

Department of Animal Sciences
Collegpe of Tropical Agpriculture
University of Hawaii

Henke Hall, Room 106

1825 Edmondson Road

Homolulu, Hawaii 96822

Desar Dr. BRoss:

I am writing In reply to your August 10 letter concerning your
applicaticn to import 300 to 400 hawksbill turtles.

We carefully have reviewed your proposal within our Bureau and have
requested the opinions of knowledgeable herpetologists outside the
Bureau. We have concluded that the proposal does not warrant the
removal of these endangered turtles from the wild. No questions
concerning either the walidity of your proposal nor your qualifica-
tiong were ralsed; howewver, 1t was felt it would be wisest to

conduct the experiments utilizding nonendangered forms such as the
green turtle.

Sincerely wvours,

ST, Ztpptezan

Acting Assistant Director



Dizector

Septembar 23, 1972

Bureau of Sport Fisheries
and Wildlife

U.8. Dept. of Iaterier

washington. D.C. 20240

Daar Bir:

This is in reply to the Septesber 7 letter of Mr. Martimson concerning my
application to impert 300 to 400 hawkabill hatchlings for scismtific study.
Mr. Martinsom referred emly to my letter of August 10 and mot to my origimal
application of May 29 at which time I provided more details as well as a project
outline of cths propossd study. In the event that some of the original msterial
has not been received, T would like te present the following informeation together
with & requast for recomsideration of my application.

1.

1.

This proposal. under the suspices of the Mawaii Toscitute of Marime
Blology, is te study the mutritiom of the hawksbill turtle along
with the grean and other ses turtles when scurces become available.

Mutritional studiss presently under way with greem hatchlings amnd previous
studies with other species indicate & wvery high survival rate. This
maans that appreciable numbers of hewksbill turtles cam be released whem
tha atudy is completed or vhen the numbers need to ba thiomad. The
release of these turtles will be under the direct supsrvision of
parsonnel from the lecal office of the Buresu of Sport Fisheriss amd
Wildiife,

Some of the world's leading turtle experts have estimated chac oaly

ons hatchlimg out of every 100-200 will survive the rigors and dangers

of sarly predation to become adult turtles. Therefore, the JO0-400
hatchlings we require represent ouly & handful of mature turtlss.

Based om releass studies carried out in Western Samca, & large percentage
of turtles released beyond the reef at ome wonth of age were observed

to have survived to yearling size. Thus, it is aacticipated that mamy
more turtles would be returned co the ssa as & result of our program
than would have macturally survived.



#, The mutritiomnal data obtained from the proposed research will be
directly applicable to current comservation efforts in Western Samca
and Micromesia on bahalf of the Hawksbill,

5. While facilities have been offerred to do this research in Western
Bamoa ., more substantisl data could ba collected 1{f the research wers
carried out in close proximity to our own laboratories. The GCovernment
of Western Samoa permits the taking of Hawksbill hatechlings for
research purposes.

I truat that reconsideration of this application will result in a positive
decision.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sinceraly,

Efnest Ross
ER:anm

ce: Gane Kridlar



August 24, 1972

Mr. Eugene Kridler

Wildlife Administrator

Bureau of Sportes Fisharies
& Wildlife

337 vluniu Sc.

Kailus, Hawaii 96734

Dear Gens:

Enclosed are ten (2) coples of my correspondence to the Director of the
Bureau of Sports Fisheries & Wildlife in Washington pertaining to my application
for the importation of several humdred hawksbill hatchlings for research purposes.
To date, I have not had any reply.

Your assistance in tracking the progress of this requeat through the
Washington maze would be greatly appreciated.

Aloha,

Ernest Ross
Poulbry Sclentist



August 10, 1972

Director, Bureau of Sports
Fisheries & Wildlifa

U.8, Department of Interior

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Sir:

During the latter part of May of this year, I sent an application for the
importation of endangered species for scientific and preservation purposes in
conformity with Title 50, Wildlife and Fisheries, Part 17--Conservation of
Endangered Species and Other Fish or Wildlife, 17.12(b). In addition, I sent
a copy of a proposed project outline for the study of the outritional require-
ments of the Pacific green turtle. The proposal was to expand the study to
incluode turtles of other species, since requests for feed information had been
recaived from Samoa and Micronesia.

We are presently starting our experiment with green turtles and would very
much like to include the hawksbill to make this a comparative study, which
would make it much more valuable. However, we have not had any word from your
office and wonder whether it is possible that my letter has not been received.

I would greatly appreciate a prompt reply and if my letter has gone astray,
I will be happy to send a copy of the material.

Sincerely yours,

Ernest Ross
Poultry Scientist

ee: L.,E, Perry, Acting Reglonal Director



May 25, 1972

Director, Bureau of Sports
Fisheries & Wildlife

U.8. Departmsnt of Interior

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Sir:

The enclosed application for the importation of endangered species for
sclentific and preservation purposes is being submitted as suggested by
Mr. L. Edward Perry, Acting Beglonal Director of the Portland office. Alsao
attached is a copy of a proposed project outline for the study of the nucriciomal
requirements of the Pacific greem turtle. It is now proposed to expand this
8tudy to include other species of sea turtles. The Hawksbill turtle is of
speclal interest because of requests for feeding dgnformation received from
conservation groups in S4moa and Micronesia.

Your prompt consideration of this request would be greatly appreciated.
We are most anxious to start the project,

Sincerely yours,

Ernest Ross
Poultry Scientist

Encls.



APPLICATION FOR THE IMPORTATION OF AN ENDANGERED SPECIES
FOR SCIENTIFIC AND PRESERVATION PURPOSES

DATE: May 22, 1972

APPLICANT: Ernest Ross
Department of Animal Sciences

Universlty of Hawaii
1825 Edmondson Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

AND SPECIES: 300-400 hatchlings of Eretmoclelys imbricats squamata
Agassiz (Hawksbill).

PURPOSE: To study the nutritional requirements of this and other sea turtles
(ses attachad copy of proposed project outline).

TEAVEL ARRANGEMENTS :

dnimale will be transperted in insulated urethans contaipers. The floor will
ba covered with a one-inch thickness of foam rubber that will be saturated with
water prior to shipment. If shipment should be delayed, additional moisteming
may be necessary. Hatchlings will not require food for 7-10 days post hatehing.
Air vents will be provided in the container. Immediately upom arrival, hatchlings
will be transferred to sea water aguaria.

EACILITIES:

Hatehlings will.initially be kept on campus at the Universicy of Hawaii in an
air conditioned room provided with sea water aquaria. Temperature and light will
be regulated according to experimental plan. Filtered sea water will be provided
in aquaris and for use in feeding containers, As the hatchlings outgrow the
aquaris, they will be transferred to the facilities of the Hawaii Inscitute of
Marina Biology at Cogconut Island. There, they will be cared for in outdoor units
provided with filtered sea water which will continuously flow through the units.
At later stages, the well-developed turcles will be placed in large rearing ponds
on tha island.

APPLICANT'S QUALIFICATIONS:

The applicant obtained his Ph.D. in nutrition at the Ohio State University
and for the past 15 years has been engaged in nutrition and management research
with poultry at the University of Hawaii. While on sabbatical leave in 1969-70
in Florida, the applicant became interested in the nutrition of sea turtles,
While in Florida, he visited the laboratory of Dr. Archie Carr, the“fretta Foundation
on Sanibdl Islapd and reared several loggerhead turtles.



e T

The applicant will also be working closely with personnel from the Hawaii
Institute of Marine Bilology.

ACQUISITION A ] L OF TURTLES:

+Contacts have been made for the acquisition of Hawksbill hatchlings in Samoa
and some of the Micronesian Islands, Disposition of animals mo lomger needed for
research will be carried out after consultation with the local office of the
Bureau of Sports Fisheries and Wildlifa.

CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify that the foregoing information is complete and accurate, to
the best of my knowledge and belief, I understand that this information is
submitted for the purpose of obtaining an exemption from the requirements of the
Endangered Bpecies Conservatiom Act of 1969 (83 BScat. 275), and that any false
statement hereon may be subject to the criminal penalties of 18 U.5.C. 1001,

SIGHATURE :

Exrnast Hoes



] UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
BUREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE

1500 K, E, IRYIRG STREET
P, 0. 200 3737
FORTLAMD, OREEOM 50208

May 18, 1972

Mr. Ermest Ross, Poultry Scientist
University of Hawaii

1825 Edmondson Road

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Mr. Ross:

We have received your request concerning permission to import several
hundred hawksbill hatchlings over a period of a year or more for the
purpose of carrying out & nutritional study of the Pacific green
turtle and hawksbill turtla.

Questions of this nature are coordinated at our Washington office
level because we are dealing with endangered species and a centralized
approach for the issvance of permits is the most functional operating
method,

We have attached Title 50, Wildlife and Fisheries, hr}f rlgzﬁf}nuwa-
tion of Endangered Species and Other Fish or Wildlife, i1 which You
may -wish to review 17.12(bk). In the interest of time, may we suggest
that you prepare a letter te the Director, as mentioned in this
section, fulfilling the requirements as they are listed in the
attached section 17.12.

To speed up your request we are forwarding a copy of your recent
letter to the Director alerting them of your request and the fact
that you will be submitting the other detailed requirements shortly.

Thank you wvery much for your kind comments concerning the assistance
received from Mr. Kridler there in Hawaii.

5in ly "i',.
L. Edward Pamry

M,Esj_#gi.nnal Diractor

Attachment
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and zpecies)
] of flah or wildlife proposed o

1idt) Camplete
Pase of such |

sizg, and
Artangeinents for fop

in transit, and a
for lhdﬁ?h BT ':I.'.IE?IJ
United Stnkes;

ol each species g guh-

statement of the pir-
41 H

11 Tive fish or wildlifo are ivalved,
clude & detaileg deseriplion of the types,
af hhul;:_rnta Inec,
{ | Watering, and
otherwise earing for the flsh ar Wildiire
nEetients for cnring
fe-on ontey into the

renally purswank to seedion 4 of the Aot
ar 18 US.C, section 43¢k, n notiee of
bropsed prsessinont Bsued by the Df-
reclor shall be zorved peracally or by
regiztered o eercbifled mail, relurn pp-
celpk requested, upes the Person helbeved

bo subjoct o a ponalty (Ehe reapand-
titks. The notice shall eontain (1 & Cofl=
gl stptement of the faces belleved to
show a violation, (25 & specifie refercnoe
Yo . lhe provisions of the slatute and
repalnations  nlepedly vislnted, and (33
the amaunt of Enally proposed to be
gssessnil. The notice shinll advise the ppo
sgratilent that he is enditded to a hearing
Before the nescssrment s eufe, but Ehak

he moy wilve o hearing nngg hawve Ehge
fapressment mude without & honrisur, The

notleo sinll merm Ehe respendont Lhink
he hoe 200 duva Trom recelpt of Lhe no-

thoe in whieh to request o hencing of ta

wndvn it The roquest or wiudver shall bhe

I wriling nnd ndireaeed to! Solicitar,
UE, Department of the Tnteriop, Wazh-
ngton, D00, 20240, copy bo the Director,

Duremu of Spork Fitherios nnd Wildlife,
L8, Deonrtmont of the Interior, Waan-

inglon, . 903240, The Hotice &linll
Turther inform Bl respondcat Bl if (i1
does nob reapuaud ta e qudlep within
Ehe 2 dnya nllowed. T shill ke ifeemed
to have walved hls bl by g T T 4

i

End b0 hAve consented ta Lhe mnking
of AN Rssessmcnl withook g hesiring.

(b} ‘With his soguost for a henring oF
with his writien waiver of o hinicing, ihe
respandent may submit ohiestions to the
proposed fasessment, Mo may defty the
exlstence of the wvialation or msk that
ne penally be psmensed or thsk the
povnant be redussd, He muast get forth In
Tull the reasoms for the relief that he
eeks, Ineluding & statoment of all Taoks
supporting his request,

o0} I g written walver of p hearing
Is timely made, or it 5 henring is desmed
Lo have been waived gs provided in pam-
graph {8} of this seotion the Bpcretnry
ahall proceed t0 make an REEEAETATE pf
o &lvil pemaity, taking inte consdrration
such showing ns may hoyve beeny msde
By respondent pursuanh to PATAEETARNL
bt of this section. I, despite the walver
of o hogring, the Bearelary believes that
there are materisl facie atb isme which
fantat otherwise b sobsfactedly pe-
golved, lie may pefer the ciise ba g henr-
Ing examinor ns provided in parpgTaph
fel ol thizx =pcbion,

L] If & request for o hending is Limely
mudde by the respondent in accordance
with paragraph (ab af this Epilion, tha
Secretary ahall reconsider e propeaed
nasesament and mny redeind the pro-
prded pasossment of change the amoumt
therpsd. The Seoreiary shah promptly
nobily tha respandent of any recission
of the proposed aesessmant, or of any
change in the emount propased Lo be
hasmsspdl, or thot the proposed sssess-
ment  remeing  unchanged. Exegpl iss

within 15 dnys after receipt of the nokles,
notify the Socretary of the renewal of
his request for a hearing, I the respond-
ent fails to make n timely renewal af
hie reguost for a hearing, the proposad
reRssessInent of assessmenl shinll becamme
firial.

1gl Where A renewed request for "
hearing has been timely made, or the
Berrelory detorimines, pursunnt to PAra=
graph iev of this section, that Ienring
slvadd ba Lebd, te caee shall e tremn-
mittagd to the IMearings Division, e
ol Heartngs and Appeals, Degartment of
the Tnterior, for psipnmaont to & hop Fithe
examiner nppointed pursieant o 5 VS
sec. 3105, Notice of the assipment wil]
peomipdly be given bp the prrties and
therentier all pleadings, PEpeTs,  and
ather docurments n the proceeding shall
be ftled directly with the Examiner, with
copies sarved on all adverse parties In
(LTS T

[y ANl hearimes il be conducted
In arcerdanc wilh § VA0 see, 254, 1]
the resjumiabent G0l b ompgenr ol the
bearing, hie will b deensnd b huve oone
#Enbeld oA decislon leine renddered . on
ihe record made ot Lhe Bl Tlee
Lrdmeript of bestimony  and oxhibils,
iogether with all pogsers and requests
fMed In the procecding. shall constitule
tive exclusive recard for declsion. Copees
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Codlege of Tropleal Agricullure
eprrtmmnl of Anlmal Beisnms

August 10, 1972

Director, Bureau of Sports
Fisheries & Wildlife

U.5. Department of Interior

Washington, D.C. 20250

Deay Sir:

During the latter part of May of this year, I &ent an application for the
importation of endangered species for scientific and presecvatlon purposas in
conformity with Title 50, Wildlife and Fisheries, FPart 17=-=Conservation of
Endangered Species and Other Fish or Wildlife, 17.12(b}. In additiomn, I senL
a copy of a proposed project cutline for the study of the nutritional require-
ments of the Pacific green turtle. The proposal was Lo expand the study to
ijnelude turtles of other species, Bince Taquests for feed information had been
racelved from Samoa and Micronesia.

We are presently starting our expariment with green turtles and would wvery
much like to include the hawksbill to make this a comparative study, which
would make it much more valuable. However, we have not had any word from your
cffice and wonder whether it is possible that my letter has not been received.

1 would greatly appreciate a prompt reply and if my letter has gone astray,
1 will be happy to send a copy of the material,

Sincerely yours,

e

Ernest Ross
Poultry Scientist

ER:agm

ec: L.E. Perry, Acting Regional Director

Hemiks Hall- Boom 106 <1025 Rimsondmn Food - Hmohun, ol 96528 /Cablo Addrass: OHIEAW



May 12, 1972

Mr. Joha D. Findley

iteagiomal Director

Bureau of Sports Fisheries
& Wildlife

F.0. Box 3737

Portland, Oregon 97208

Daar Mr. Findley:

A you know, we have propossed a ressarch project to study the mutrition of
the Facific Cresn Turtle and we are grateful for your sassistance im helping us
get turtls eggs for hatchimg from che Hawaiian chain.

In order to get a8 much information as possible about the subject, we have
been talking and corresponding with people interested im turtlas. We have found
considerable intersst im our propossd ressarch, sspacially among people who have
besn fesding hatchlings for later relsase. More recently, 1 spoke with some
Micronesians (from tha Trust Territory) who also sxpressed am interest in the
project; although they referred to tha Hawksbill as well as the Grsan Turtlas.

Wa have also learned that attempts are presently baing made to [eed Hawksbill
hatchlings in both Samca and Eoror for later relsass.

While it seems desirable to include the Hawkabill turtle under our proposed
mutricional study we realize that as an endangered species it would firstc ba
necessary to obtain the necessary persission to import these hatchlings. 1 have
discussed this matter wich Mr. kridler. and he suggested that I route this request
through you.

The Hawksbill hatchlings would be handled in the same manner as proposed
for the Gresm Turtls im our Project Outlinme with prior Buresu comsultation re
disposal. The inclusica of the Hawksbill turtle in this study (and possibly
other spscies later on) would emable us to do a comparative study of the mutri-
tional requirements of thase species making an even more valuable contributiom.
It is also very posaible that this cype of comparative study could shertem che
time required to obtain the essential putricional informatiom.
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We trust that it will be possible to obtaim permission te import perhaps
several hundred Hawkahill hatehlings over a period of a year or so for the purposs
of carrylng out this research. Since it would mot be nacessary to carey all the
hatchlings through the full term of the nutritional study, it may be possible te
relsase mumbars of tha turtles at different ages. This iz a proposal of Dr. Hirth
in order to study the relative survivabilicy of turtles relessed at different ages.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Ermest Rose
Poultry Scientist

ec: Mr, Eridler



April 1%, 1972

Hr. Tugene Kridler

Wildlits Administrater

Bbureau of Sport Fisharies
& Widlife

337 Ulmniu Screat

Kailua, Hawaii 96734

Dear Mr. Eridler:

Enclosed are three (3) coples of the proposed tertle sutrition projeet.
Flesse note that & paragraph has beenm Iocluded uader the procedurs sectionm
concaraing the handling of the
sectioa on eomsultation with the
sani ~anpmal progreds TepsrTts, Al

A8 | menciomned im oy previous letter and over the phone, wve are interssced
in all phases of turcle culture and will be o
Hmlﬂlﬂuthﬂh-“ﬂtlﬂlmﬂtlll the details in the Project
Dat i

;
£
i
;
:
g
5

T

We have seversl squaria aveilable so that om very little notice we would be
abla to take care of alsost any mumber of hatchlings chat you may be able to shraim.
Usaful inforwation would inciude date of hatch, locatlom of hatch and whether chey
ats all from the same hatch, Ye sre formulating experimental turcls diets and heave
& supply of frosem squid amd fish on hand o werve as comtrel diascs.

We will also nead some information concerning imcubatiom of epgs. It would
be helpful if we had che following inforsation well im sdvance of the arrivel of
the sgge: (1) wean depth to bottem of egy pic, (2) wean dimensions of egg pit
() msan temparature of the sand takem about the average depth of the egy pit,
(&) humidity or molsture content of sand im egy pic, (3 mean air tesperature, mean
high and mean low during hatching seasom, (6' mean rainfall during hatching ceried
(7) wean relative humidicy, (5) sample of sand from hatching svea, and (9} mean
oCeAn Leupsrdiure.



Hr, Eugens XKridler =2 = April 19, 1972

It would probably be very desirable for me and Mr. Balazs to get together
agin with you and Mr, Olsen to go over some of our requirements. We may have
Some vecording equipment that may be useful in obtaiming some of the needed
informaticon.

Please contact we or Mr. Balaps if there are further guestions or poimte
that we can clarify.

Sincerely yours,

Ernest Ross
Poultry Scientist

ce: Dr. Bardach
br. Helfrich
Mr. George Balazs



